State of Misconsin



2019 Senate Bill 700

Date of enactment: March 3, 2020 Date of publication*: March 4, 2020

2019 WISCONSIN ACT 169

AN ACT *to amend* 299.11 (9); and *to create* 227.01 (13) (pt) of the statutes; **relating to:** creating a fee schedule for certain laboratories.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 227.01 (13) (pt) of the statutes is created to read:

227.01 (**13**) (pt) Creates an annual schedule of fees under s. 299.11 (9).

SECTION 2. 299.11 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

299.11 (9) FEES. The department shall promulgate by rule a graduated method for producing an annual schedule of fees for certified and registered laboratories which are is designed to recover the costs of administering this section.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."